The primary respondent of this study was the selected head 

of the family who belong to disaster-prone area in their barangay, and the officials/member of MDRRMO. The 

list of disaster-prone area came from MDRRMO, and two hundred (200) are served as respondent of the study, 

one hundred eighty-five (185) from the selected head of the family and fifteen (15) are came from officials and 

members of MDRRMO. The findings shows that the disaster awareness was observed to have a significant 

relationship to the disaster management. This means that the knowledge and capabilities of the residents about

[...]

The same was 

validated by academic experts well-versed in the topic and disaster management practitioners. Purposive or 

selective sampling was used in choosing the MDRRMC while convenience sampling was the sampling 

technique used for community residents. One hundred twenty-one (121) members of the Disaster Risk 

Reduction and Management Council and three hundred (300) residents in flood-prone areas in Camarines Sur, 

Philippines were the respondents of the study. The population represented by the 300 respondents were 

household members specifically, the head of the family.